Alkali Reduction and Reactive Dye Dyeing of T/N
Nonwoven Fabrics Dipped into Silicon-Containing, Water-
Borne Polyurethane
Huei-Hsiung Wang, Gi-Mao Tzai, Cheng-Chieh Chang
Department of Fiber and Composite Materials, Feng Chia University, Taichung 40724, Taiwan, Republic of China
Received 19 April 2004; accepted 4 August 2004
DOI 10.1002/app.21489
Published online in Wiley InterScience (www.interscience.wiley.com).

the PU 1000 Series
Code NaOH/Na2CO3 (N)
Reduction percentage
of leather (%)
Reduction percentage of
waterborne PU (%)
Reduction percentage
of PET (%)a
1A 0.1 3.49 2.84 13.36
1A-0.05 0.1:0.05 3.49 2.84 13.36
1A-0.1 0.1:0.1 3.55 2.83 13.75
1A-0.15 0.1:0.15 3.65 2.83 14.35
1A-0.2 0.1:0.2 3.86 2.83 15.61
1A-0.25 0.1:0.25 3.86 2.84 15.61
1B 0.1 3.08 2.66 11.38
1B-0.05 0.1:0.05 3.10 2.64 11.56
1B-0.1 0.1:0.1 3.20 2.65 12.13
1B-0.15 0.1:0.15 3.29 2.67 12.62
1B-0.2 0.1:0.2 3.42 2.69 13.34
1B-0.25 0.1:0.25 3.43 2.69 13.40
1C 0.1 2.80 2.53 10.05
1C-0.05 0.1:0.05 2.85 2.53 10.35
1C-0.1 0.1:0.1 2.91 2.56 10.63
1C-0.15 0.1:0.15 2.98 2.58 10.99
1C-0.2 0.1:0.2 3.01 2.56 11.23
1C-0.25 0.1:0.25 3.02 2.54 11.34
1D 0.1 2.63 2.30 9.54
1D-0.05 0.1:0.05 2.69 2.27 10.08
1D-0.1 0.1:0.1 2.73 2.31 10.21
1D-0.15 0.1:0.15 2.76 2.28 10.47
1D-0.2 0.1:0.2 2.82 2.31 10.75
1D-0.25 0.1:0.25 2.81 2.28 10.78
a PET-30% of weight in non woven material.
TABLE IV
Experimental Reduction Percentages of Leather, Waterborne PU, and PET at Different NaOH/Na2CO3 Alkali Ratios in
the PU 2000 Series
Code NaOH/Na2CO3 (N)
Reduction percentage
of leather (%)
Reduction percentage of
waterborne PU (%)
Reduction percentage
of PET (%)a
2A 0.1 3.63 2.94 13.94
2A-0.05 0.1:0.05 3.65 2.91 14.14
2A-0.1 0.1:0.1 3.72 2.95 14.45
2A-0.15 0.1:0.15 3.78 2.93 14.86
2A-0.2 0.1:0.2 3.89 2.94 15.50
2A-0.25 0.1:0.25 3.90 2.96 15.51
2B 0.1 3.53 2.68 14.03
2B-0.05 0.1:0.05 3.58 2.68 14.33
2B-0.1 0.1:0.1 3.60 2.73 14.61
2B-0.15 0.1:0.15 3.65 2.71 14.67
2B-0.2 0.1:0.2 3.72 2.65 15.25
2B-0.25 0.1:0.25 3.73 2.68 15.23
2C 0.1 3.38 2.52 13.56
2C-0.05 0.1:0.05 3.45 2.53 13.95
2C-0.1 0.1:0.1 3.49 2.48 14.32
2C-0.15 0.1:0.15 3.53 2.51 14.49
2C-0.2 0.1:0.2 3.62 2.55 14.92
2C-0.25 0.1:0.25 3.64 2.56 15.01
2D 0.1 3.27 2.36 13.32
2D-0.05 0.1:0.05 3.31 2.33 13.65
2D-0.1 0.1:0.1 3.38 2.38 13.93
2D-0.15 0.1:0.15 3.40 2.36 14.11
2D-0.2 0.1:0.2 3.45 2.38 14.35
2D-0.25 0.1:0.25 3.47 2.37 14.49
a PET-30% of weight in non woven material.
ALKALI REDUCTION AND REACTIVE DYE DYEING 2329
1000 and 2000 series, respectively, and also their softness
and alkali ratios. Figures 1 and 2 also show a typical